UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-16 OR 15D-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of March 2021

Commission File Number 001-39360

SKILLFUL CRAFTSMAN EDUCATION
TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
(Translation of registrant's name into English)
Floor 4, Building 1, No. 311, Yanxin Road
Huishan District, Wuxi
Jiangsu Province, PRC 214000
(Address of principal executive offices)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): \Box .
Note : Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report t security holders.
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): □.
Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country"), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM 6-K REPORT

Resignation of a Board Member

On February 17, 2021, Teoh Chun Hiah resigned from the Board of Directors (the "Board"), member of the Audit Committee and Chairperson of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of Skillful Craftsman Education Technology Limited (the "Company") due to her personal reasons. Ms. Teoh's decision to resign did not arise or result from any disagreement with the Board or the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices.

Appointment of a Board Member

Effective on March 3, 2021, the Board appointed Steven Yuan Ning Sim to serve as a director on the Board, member of the Audit Committee and Chairperson of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee to fill in the vacancy created by Ms. Teoh's resignation until the Company's next general meeting called for the election of directors.

Mr. Steven Yuan Ning Sim is the chief financial officer of Pintec Technology Holdings Limited (Nasdaq: PT), an independent technology company enabling financial services in China since October 2016. Mr. Sim has over 15 years of audit and financial management experience. Previously, Mr. Sim served as vice president of finance at Sohu.com Inc. from 2014 to 2016. From 2011 to 2014, he served as chief financial officer at Leyou Inc., a leading multi-channel baby and maternity platform in China. Mr. Sim served in various capacities at leading public accounting firms including Deloitte & Touche in Beijing, KPMG Europe LLP in London, and Ernst & Young and BDO Raffles in Singapore between 2001 and 2010. Mr. Sim obtained his bachelor's degree in applied accounting from Oxford Brooks University in 2002 and his MBA degree from European Institute of Business Administration (INSEAD) in 2010. Mr. Sim is a member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (ACCA).

Mr. Sim has no family relationships with any of the executive officers or directors of the Company. There are no arrangements or understandings with major shareholders, customers, suppliers or others, pursuant to which Mr. Sim was selected as a director.

On March 3, 2021, the Company entered into a Director Offer Letter with Mr. Sim pursuant to which Mr. Sim shall receive an annual compensation of \$21,600. The Director Offer Letter is qualified in its entirety by reference to its complete text, which is filed hereto as Exhibits 99.1.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description		
99.1 99.2	Director Offer Letter, dated March 3, 2021, by and between the Company and Steven Yuan Ning Sim Press release dated March 4, 2021		

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

By:

SKILLFUL CRAFTSMAN EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (Registrant)

(regist

Date: March 4, 2021

/s/ Xiaofeng Gao Xiaofeng Gao

Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors

Skillful Craftsman Education Technology Limited Floor 4, Building 1, No. 311, Yanxin Road Huishan District, Wuxi Jiangsu Province, PRC 214000

Date: March 3, 2021

Steven Yuan Ning Sim

Address: Floor 9, Heng An Building, No. 17, East 3rd Ring Road, Chaoyang, Beijing 100027

Re: Director Offer Letter

Dear Steven Yuan Ning Sim:

Skillful Craftsman Education Technology Limited, a Cayman Islands company (the "Company") is pleased to offer you a position as a member of the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board"). We are very impressed with your credentials, and we look forward to your future success in this role.

This letter shall constitute an agreement ("Agreement") between you and the Company and contains all the terms and conditions relating to the services you are to provide.

- 1. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall have an initial term of one year, beginning on March 3, 2021. Your term as director shall continue subject to the provisions in Section 7 below or until your successor is duly elected and qualified. The position shall be up for re-election each year at the Company's annual general meeting and upon re-election, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- **2.** <u>Services.</u> You shall render services as a member of the Board in accordance with high professional and ethical standards and in accordance with all applicable laws and rules and regulations pertaining to your performance hereunder. You shall be required to attend all meetings of the Board called from time to time either in-person or by telephone. Should you be elected to serve on a committee of the Board, you shall be required to attend such number of meetings of such committee as required by its members pursuant to the charter of such committee or as may be called from time to time. The services described in this Section 2 shall hereinafter be referred to as your "Duties".
- 3. <u>Services for Others</u>. You shall be free to represent or perform services for other persons during the term of this Agreement. You agree, however, that you do not presently perform and do not intend to perform, during the term of this Agreement, similar Duties, consulting, or other services for companies whose businesses are or would be, in any way, competitive with the Company (except for companies previously disclosed by you to the Company in writing). Should you propose to perform similar duties, consulting, or other services for any such company, you agree to notify the Company in writing in advance (specifying the name of the organization for whom you propose to perform such services) and to provide information to the Company sufficient to allow it to determine if the performance of such services would conflict with areas of interest to the Company.

4. Compensation.

- **4.1.** Cash. Commencing on the Appointment Date, and upon each anniversary thereof that you remain a director, you shall receive cash compensation of USD 21,600.00 for each calendar year of service under this Agreement on a pro-rated basis. Notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, all fees are subject to approval and/or change as deemed appropriate by the Compensation Committee of the Board. You shall be reimbursed for reasonable expenses documented and incurred by you in connection with the performance of your Duties (including travel expenses for meetings you attend in-person).
- **4.2.** <u>Service on Board Committee(s)</u>. Should you be named to a committee of the Board, the Compensation Committee of the Board will determine any additional compensation, if any, for serving on such committee. However, the Company currently does not plan to provide any additional compensation to members of Committees of the Board other than the chairmen of such committees.
- **5. No Assignment.** Because of the personal nature of the services to be rendered by you, this Agreement may not be assigned by you without the prior written consent of the Company.
- **6.** <u>Confidential Information; Non-Disclosure.</u> In consideration of your access to the premises of the Company and/or you access to certain Confidential Information of the Company, in connection with your business relationship with the Company, you hereby represent and agree as follows:
 - **6.1. <u>Definition</u>**. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Confidential Information" means:
- **a.** Any information that the Company possesses that has been created, discovered, or developed by or for the Company, and that has or could have commercial value or utility in the business in which the Company is engaged; or
 - b. Any information that is related to the business of the Company and is generally not known by non-Company personnel.
- **c.** By way of illustration, but not limitation, Confidential Information includes trade secrets and any information concerning products, processes, formulas, designs, inventions (whether or not patentable or registrable under copyright or similar laws, and whether or not reduced to practice), discoveries, concepts, ideas, improvements, techniques, methods, research, development and test results, specifications, data, know-how, software, formats, marketing plans, and analyses, business plans and analyses, strategies, forecasts, customer and supplier identities, characteristics, and agreements.
 - **6.2.** Exclusions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term Confidential Information shall not include:
- **a.** Any information that becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of a breach of the confidentiality portions of this Agreement, or any other agreement requiring confidentiality between the Company and you;
- **b.** Information received from a third party in rightful possession of such information who is not restricted from disclosing such information; and
 - **c.** Information known by you prior to receipt of such information from the Company, which prior knowledge can be documented.

- **6.3.** <u>Documents</u>. You agree that, without the express prior written consent of the Company, you will not remove from the Company's premises, any notes, formulas, programs, data, records, machines, or any other documents or items that in any manner contain or constitute Confidential Information, nor will you make reproductions or copies of same. In the event you receive any such documents or items by personal delivery from any duly designated or authorized personnel of the Company, you shall be deemed to have received the express written consent of the Company. In the event that you receive any such documents or items, other than through personal delivery as described in the preceding sentence, you agree to inform the Company promptly of your possession of such documents or items. You shall promptly return any such documents or items, along with any reproductions or copies to the Company upon the Company's demand, upon termination of this Agreement, or upon your termination or resignation, as provided in Section 7 herein.
- **6.4.** No Disclosure. You agree that you will hold in trust and confidence all Confidential Information and will not disclose to others, directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information or anything relating to such information without the prior written consent of the Company, except as maybe necessary in the course of your business relationship with the Company. You further agree that you will not use any Confidential Information without the prior written consent of the Company, except as may be necessary in the course of your business relationship with the Company, and that the provisions of this Section 6.4 shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Termination and Resignation</u>. Your membership on the Company's Board may be terminated for any or no reason or you may also terminate your membership on the Board for any or no reason except as provided in the Company's Memorandum and Articles of Association, as amended from time to time. Upon the effective date of the termination or resignation, your right to compensation hereunder will terminate subject to the Company's obligations to pay you any cash compensation (or equivalent value in ordinary shares of the Company), if application, that you have already earned and to reimburse you for approved expenses already incurred in connection with your performance of your Duties as of the effective date of such termination or resignation.
- **8.** <u>Independent Contractor.</u> You understand, acknowledge and agree that your relationship with the Company is that of an independent contractor and nothing in this Agreement is intended to or should be construed to create a relationship other than that of independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a contract of employment/engagement between you and the Company or as a commitment on the part of the Company to retain you in any capacity, for any period of time or under any specific terms or conditions, or to continue your service to the Company beyond any period.
- **9.** Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction. All questions with respect to the construction and/or enforcement of this Agreement, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder, shall be determined in accordance with the laws of New York, without giving effect to conflict of laws principles thereof. The parties hereby consent to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts in the State of New York over matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement. The parties agree that in any such proceeding, each party shall waive, if applicable, inconvenience of forum and right to a jury.
- **10.** Entire Agreement; Amendment; Waiver; Counterparts. This Agreement expresses the entire understanding with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and terminates any prior oral or written agreements with respect to the subject matter hereof. Any term of this Agreement may be amended and observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived only with the written consent of the parties hereto. Waiver of any term or condition of this Agreement by any party shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach or failure of the same term or condition or waiver of any other term or condition of this Agreement. The failure of any party at any time to require performance by any other party of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the right of any such party to require future performance of such provision or any other provision of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts each of which will be an original and all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement, and may be executed using facsimiles of signatures, and a facsimile of a signature shall be deemed to be the same, and equally enforceable, as an original of such signature.

This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the undersigned and is made effective as of the date set fir	set first set forth above.
--	----------------------------

Sincerely,

Skillful Craftsman Education Technology Limited

By:

/s/ Xiaofeng Gao Name: Xiaofeng Gao

Title: Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of

Directors

Δ	haarn	to and	accepted:
А	ereea.	to and	accepted.

/s/ Steven Yuan Ning Sim

Steven Yuan Ning Sim

Skillful Craftsman Announces Board Changes

WUXI, China, March 4, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Skillful Craftsman Education Technology Ltd. ("the Company" or "Skillful Craftsman") (NASDAQ: EDTK), an education technology company providing interactive online learning services, today announced that Mr. Steven Yuan Ning Sim has been appointed as the successor to Ms. Teoh Chun Hiah to serve as a director on the Board, member of the Audit Committee and Chairperson of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee, effective on March 3, 2021. Ms. Teoh Chun Hiah resigned from her roles in the Company on February 17, 2021 due to personal reasons.

Mr. Steven Yuan Ning Sim serves as the Chief Financial Officer of Pintec Technology Holdings Limited (Nasdaq: PT), an independent technology company enabling financial services in China since October 2016. Mr. Sim has over 15 years of audit and financial management experience. Previously, Mr. Sim served as vice president of finance at Sohu.com Inc. from 2014 to 2016. From 2011 to 2014, he served as chief financial officer at Leyou Inc., a leading multi-channel baby and maternity product platform in China. Mr. Sim served in various capacities at leading public accounting firms including Deloitte & Touche in Beijing, KPMG Europe LLP in London, and Ernst & Young and BDO Raffles in Singapore between 2001 and 2010. Mr. Sim obtained his bachelor's degree in applied accounting from Oxford Brooks University in 2002 and his MBA degree from European Institute of Business Administration (INSEAD) in 2010. Mr. Sim is a member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (ACCA).

Mr. Xiaofeng Gao, Chairman and CEO of Skillful Craftsman, commented, "We are greatly thankful for Ms. Teoh Chun Hiah's services and significant contributions to the Company during our IPO process and we wish the best in her future endeavors. At the same time, the Board and the Company warmly welcome Mr. Steven Yuan Ning Sim and are confident that his demonstrated expertise, extensive experience and deep insight in the capital markets will be invaluable to the Company. We believe that Mr. Sim will continue to drive the Company to the next level of success."

About Skillful Craftsman

Skillful Craftsman is an education technology company that provides interactive online vocational training and virtual simulation experimental training courses. The Company began operations in Wuxi, China in 2013 and is a key supporter for China education reform and development for labor employment. As of September 30, 2020, the Company had 75.5 million total registered members, of which 3.28 million are fee-paying members. For more information, please visit: ir.kingwayup.com

Safe Harbor Statement

This report contains "forward-looking statements" for purposes of the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that represent our beliefs, projections and predictions about future events. All statements other than statements of historical fact are "forward-looking statements," including any projections of earnings, revenue or other financial items, any statements of the plans, strategies and objectives of management for future operations, any statements concerning proposed new projects or other developments, any statements regarding future economic conditions or performance, any statements of management's beliefs, goals, strategies, intentions and objectives, and any statements of assumptions underlying any of the foregoing. Words such as "may", "will", "should", "could", "would", "predicts", "potential", "continue", "expects", "anticipates", "future", "intends", "plans", "believes", "estimates" and similar expressions, as well as statements in the future tense, identify forward-looking statements.

Forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time those statements are made and management's belief as of that time with respect to future events. These statements are necessarily subjective and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause our actual results, performance or achievements, or industry results, to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements described in or implied by such statements. Such risks, uncertainties, and other factors include, but are not limited to, our ability to improve launch and leverage new technologies and cooperative relationships or anticipate market demand in a timely or cost-effective manner, and those factors discussed under the headings "Risk Factors", "Operating and Financial Review and Prospects," and elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 20-F. Forward-looking statements should not be read as a guarantee of future performance or results, and will not necessarily be accurate indications of whether, or the times by which, our performance or results may be achieved. Actual results may differ materially from expected results described in our forward-looking statements, including with respect to correct measurement and identification of factors affecting our business or the extent of their likely impact, and the accuracy and completeness of the publicly available information with respect to the factors upon which our business strategy is based or the success of our business. The Company disclaims any intention to, and undertakes no obligation to, update or revise any forward-looking statement.

For investor and media enquiries, please contact:

Skillful Craftsman

 $\begin{array}{l} \text{Investor Relations Department} \\ \text{Email: } \underline{\text{iredtk} @\underline{\text{kingwayedu.cn}}} \end{array}$

Ascent Investor Relations LLC

Tina Xiao

Tel: +1 917-609-0333

Email: tina.xiao@ascent-ir.com